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THE ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND GEOSCIENTISTS
OF THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA

IN THE MATTER OF: John Arthur, P.Eng., a Professional Engineer registered in
the Province of Manitoba

AND IN THE MATTER OF: THE ENGINEERING AND GEOSCIENTIFIC
PROFESSIONS ACT, C.C.SM. c. E120

CHARGE

TAKE NOTICE that the Investigation Committee of the Association of Professional Engineers
and Geoscientists of the Province of Manitoba (“EGM”) formulates the following charge:

John Arthur, P. Eng, (“Mr. Arthur”) while registered as a professional engineer in the Province
of Manitoba, engaged in conduct detrimental to the public interest, conduct unbecoming a
professional engineer and misconduct in the practice of professional engineering, contrary to
sections 46(1)(a), 46(1)(b), 46(1)(c) and 46(1)(d) of The Engineering and Geoscientific
Professions Act and/or Canons 2 and 5 EGM’s Code of Ethics (effective November 2018) in that:

1. On dates between July 2021 and April 2022, Mr. Arthur (either directly and/or operating as
6137262 Manitoba Ltd. and operating as John Arthur Consulting)

a. misled his clients or prospective clients, Richard Johns, Loren Oschipok, Jeff Wiggett
and Natalie Vielfaure as to Mr. Arthur’s ability to practice structural engineering by
failing to properly advise or clarify that he was, at that time, restricted from practicing
structural engineering (the “Restriction”); and

b. engaged in the practice of structural engineering, contrary to the Restriction, by
performing site reviews and inspections, advising on structural engineering issues and
making structural engineering recommendations.

2. In or about late 2021, during the course of providing professional engineering services
respecting a commercial building at 1132 Portage Avenue in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Mr. Arthur
failed to deliver a design and structural certification for the project, despite being paid by his
client for same, and in doing so failed to conduct himself with integrity and to act in the best
interests of his client.
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DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this /0 day of June, 2025.
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Tom K. Malkiewicz, P.Eng.;
Acting Chair, Investlgatlon Commlttee



